aforementioned guarantees, each as described in �Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions�Continuing Relationship with ING
Group�Shareholder Agreement�Provisions with respect to certain obligations of the Company guaranteed by ING Group or its subsidiaries.�

81

Edgar Filing: ING U.S., Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

Neither ING U.S., Inc. nor Lion Holdings will receive any proceeds from the issuance of the new notes in the exchange offer. In consideration
for issuing the new notes as contemplated in this prospectus, we will receive in exchange a like principal amount of old notes, the terms of which
are identical in all material respects to the new notes. The old notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes will be cancelled. Accordingly,
the issuance of the new notes will not result in any change in our indebtedness.

82

Edgar Filing: ING U.S., Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization as of March 31, 2013 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis giving effect to our initial
public offering and the issuance of the old junior subordinated notes, in each case as described in �Recapitalization.�

($ in millions) As of March 31, 2013

Actual

Pro Forma
for the IPO
and 2053
Old Notes

(unaudited)
Short-term debt:
Short-term debt $ 4.0 $ 4.0
Current portion of long-term debt 317.2 170.9

Total short-term debt $ 321.2 $ 174.9

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt and notes payable, net of current portion $ 3,440.8 $ 3,587.1

Total long-term debt $ 3,440.8 $ 3,587.1

Shareholder�s equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 900,000,000 shares authorized, 230,079,120 shares issued,
230,000,000 shares outstanding, net of 79,120 of treasury shares, actual; 900,000,000 shares authorized,
260,848,350 shares issued, 260,769,230 shares outstanding, net of 79,120 of treasury shares, as adjusted $ 2.3 $ 2.6
Additional paid-in capital 22,909.9 23,479.6
Retained earnings (deficit):
Appropriated-consolidated investment entities 0.2 0.2
Unappropriated (12,974.1) (12,974.1)

Total shareholder�s equity (excluding AOCI and noncontrolling interest) $ 9,938.3 $ 10,508.3

Total capitalization (total debt plus shareholder�s equity excluding items noted above) $ 13,700.3 $ 14,270.3

You should read this table together with the sections of this prospectus entitled �Selected Consolidated Financial Data�, �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition� and our Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere
in this prospectus. The table set forth above is based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2013, and
assumes that the 2,295.248835-for-1 stock split, which was effected on April 11, 2013, had occurred as of March 31, 2013.

83

Edgar Filing: ING U.S., Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 103